

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 139 of 2024 with
MC(WPC) No. 116 of 2024

Date of order: 28.11.2025

The Union of India & ors vs Smti Veena Dhoundiyal

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Soumen Sen, Chief Justice
Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioners : Dr N. Mozika, DSGI with
 Ms K. Gurung, Adv.

For the Respondent : Mr M. Chanda, Adv.

The affidavit filed by the Senior Chief Medical Officer/Head of Office disclosing the documents inadvertently left out in the writ petition is taken on record.

Mr M. Chanda, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent has prayed for an adjournment to consider the said affidavit as well as to file the written notes of submission. It is submitted that the matter may be fixed after the winter vacation.

Accordingly, the matter shall be listed in the monthly list of February, 2026.

All orders passed after 02.04.2025 describing the respondent as Ramesh Chandra should stand deleted and replaced by Smti. Veena

Dhoundiyal since she was substituted on the death of her husband Shri Ramesh Chandra by the order dated 02.04.2025.

The Department is directed to correct all the orders passed subsequently thereto mentioning the name of the respondent as Ramesh Chandra instead of Smti Veena Dhoundiyal. The server copies shall be corrected accordingly.

(H.S.Thangkhiew)
Judge

(Soumen Sen)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
28.11.2025
"Sylvana PS"